

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

_____	)	
CITY OF COLUMBUS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-2114-BAH
v.	)	Leave to file in excess of page limit granted
	)	on Feb. 9, 2026
ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official	)	
capacity as Secretary of the United States	)	
Department of Health and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendants respectfully move for summary judgment in their favor pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a). For the reasons presented in the accompanying memorandum in support of this motion, Defendants respectfully request that the Court deny Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and uphold the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services’ rule, “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Marketplace Integrity and Affordability,” 90 Fed. Reg. 27,074 (June 25, 2025), and declare the challenged provisions to be lawful and valid under the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.

DATED: February 17, 2026

Respectfully Submitted

BRETT SHUMATE  
Assistant Attorney  
General Civil Division

ERIC B. BECKENHAUER  
Assistant  
Director Federal  
Programs Branch

/s/ Jordan A. Hulseberg  
JORDAN A. HULSEBERG  
D.C. Bar No. 90033542  
Trial Attorney  
United States Department of  
Justice, Civil Division,  
Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 598-3856  
Fax: (202) 616-8470  
Email: jordan.a.hulseberg2@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Defendants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. The Affordable Care Act .....	2
II. The Marketplace Integrity and Affordability Rule. ....	3
III. Procedural History. ....	5
LEGAL STANDARD .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The \$5 annual eligibility redetermination program is neither unlawful nor arbitrary and capricious.....	7
a. The \$5 annual eligibility redetermination program is lawful. ....	9
b. The \$5 annual eligibility redetermination program is not arbitrary and capricious. ....	10
II. The premium adjustment percentage policy is neither unlawful nor arbitrary and capricious. ....	12
a. The premium adjustment percentage policy is lawful. ....	13
b. The premium adjustment percentage policy is not arbitrary and capricious. ....	15
III. The actuarial value range policy is not arbitrary and capricious. ....	17
IV. The past-due premium policy is neither unlawful nor arbitrary and capricious. ....	21
a. The past-due premium policy is lawful. ....	23
b. The past-due premium policy is not arbitrary and capricious.....	24
V. The shortened open enrollment period policy is not arbitrary and capricious.....	25
VI. The verification of eligibility for special enrollment periods policy is not arbitrary and capricious. ....	27
VII. The one-year failure to file and reconcile policy is neither unlawful nor arbitrary and capricious. ....	29
a. The one-year failure to file and reconcile policy is lawful. ....	29

b.	The one-year failure to file and reconcile policy is not arbitrary and capricious. ....	31
VIII.	The data matching policy is not arbitrary and capricious. ....	33
a.	Rescission of Automatic 60-Day Extension Regulation. ....	33
b.	Provision Requiring Income Verification When Data Sources Indicate Income Less Than 100 Percent of the Federal Poverty Level. ....	37
c.	Change Requiring Income Verification When Tax Data Is Unavailable. ....	40
IX.	The scope of any relief granted should be narrow to Plaintiffs only. ....	41
	CONCLUSION. ....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ala. Power Co. v. Costle*,  
636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 18

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB*,  
499 U.S. 606 (1991) ..... 31

*Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA*,  
886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 10

*Biden v. Texas*,  
597 U.S. 785 (2022) ..... 17, 21

*Bonumose, Inc. v. FDA*,  
747 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2024)..... 6

*Cheney R.R. Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n*,  
902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 36

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 7

*City of Columbus v. Cochran*,  
523 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Md. 2021)..... 38

*Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. Perdue*,  
438 F. Supp. 3d 546 (D. Md. 2020)..... 6, 7

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
591 U.S. 1 (2020) ..... 11

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004) ..... 7

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 7, 25

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021) ..... 33

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024) ..... 5

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
570 U.S. 693 (2013) ..... 5

*Idaho Conservation League v. Wheeler*,  
930 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 33

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,  
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

*Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions*,  
885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 11

*Kadi v. Geithner*,  
42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015) ..... 2

*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
603 U.S. 369 (2024) ..... 18, 19, 30, 31

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 7

*Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala*,  
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 6

*Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.*,  
568 U.S. 371 (2013) ..... 36

*New York v. EPA*,  
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

*Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.*,  
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 12, 39

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*,  
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 20

*Reyes-Gaona v. N.C. Growers Ass’n*,  
250 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 36

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944) ..... 19, 30

*United States v. Vonn*,  
535 U.S. 55 (2002) ..... 36

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 36

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)..... 31

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 5  
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 7  
 26 U.S.C. § 36B ..... *passim*  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 ..... 2, 23  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2 ..... 2, 7, 23  
 42 U.S.C. § 18022..... *passim*  
 42 U.S.C. § 18031..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 18041..... 3, 29, 30  
 42 U.S.C. § 18081..... *passim*  
 42 U.S.C. § 18082..... 7, 9, 10, 29, 31  
 49 U.S.C. § 32902..... 18  
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 2, 31

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 6

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-4 ..... 29, 30  
 45 C.F.R. § 147.102 ..... 14  
 45 C.F.R. § 147.106 ..... 21  
 45 C.F.R. § 147.116 ..... 14  
 45 C.F.R. § 147.126 ..... 14  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305 ..... 7, 9  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.315 ..... 34, 35, 36, 38

45 C.F.R. § 155.320 ..... 37, 38, 40

45 C.F.R. § 155.335 ..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 155.400 ..... 23, 24

45 C.F.R. § 155.420 ..... 2, 27, 28

45 C.F.R. § 156.130 ..... 12

45 C.F.R. § 156.140 ..... 18

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Establishment of Exchanges and Qualified Health Plans; Exchange Standards for Employers, 77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (Mar. 27, 2012) ..... 3, 29

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Essential Health Benefits, Actuarial Value, and Accreditation, 78 Fed. Reg. 12,834 (Feb. 25, 2013)..... 19

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Market Stabilization, 82 Fed. Reg. 18,346 (Apr. 18, 2017)..... 3, 20

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2023, 87 Fed. Reg. 27,208 (May 6, 2022)..... 20

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2024, 88 Fed. Reg. 25,740 (Apr. 27, 2023)..... 29

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Marketplace Integrity and Affordability, 90 Fed. Reg. 12,942 (Mar. 19, 2025) ..... *passim*

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Marketplace Integrity and Affordability, 90 Fed. Reg. 27,074 (June 25, 2025) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CMS, *Health Coverage Effectuation, Grace Periods, and Terminations* (June 2024), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/coverage-effectuation-job-aid.pdf>..... 23

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Over 24 Million Consumers Selected Affordable Health Coverage in ACA Marketplace for 2025* (Jan. 17, 2025), <https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/over-24-million-consumers-selected-affordable-health-coverage-aca-marketplace-2025>..... 12

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Revised Final 2026 Actuarial Value (AV) Calculator Methodology* (Mar. 26, 2025),

<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/revised-final-2026-av-calculator-methodology-002pdf.pdf> ..... 16, 17
